

Case No. S239958
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CAL FIRE LOCAL 2881, et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CalPERS)
Defendant and Respondent,

and

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Intervener and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 02 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

On Review From The Court of Appeal For The First Appellate
District, Division Three, Civil No. A142793

After An Appeal From The Superior Court For The State Of
California, County of Alameda, Case No. RG12661622
(Hon. Evelio Grillo)

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS BRIEF AND AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Beth Heifetz,
pro hac vice forthcoming
G. Ryan Snyder,
pro hac vice forthcoming
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-2113
Telephone: 202-879-3939
Facsimile: 202-626-1700

*Karen P. Hewitt, SBN 145309
JONES DAY
4655 Executive Drive, Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92121-3134
Telephone: 858-314-1200
Facsimile: 844-345-3178
kphewitt@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae California Business Roundtable

RECEIVED

FEB 20 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF	14
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	17
INTRODUCTION	17
BACKGROUND	23
A. The Contract Clauses	23
B. The California Rule.....	26
C. Airtime and the Pension Reform Act.....	28
D. The Decisions Below	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	32
ARGUMENT	32
I. THE CALIFORNIA RULE IS FATALLY FLAWED AND SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	32
A. The California Rule Unconstitutionally Restricts The Legislature’s Power To Reform Pensions	33
1. The California Rule Creates Contractual Rights Without Any Evidence Of Legislative Intent	34
2. The California Rule Creates Contractual Rights That Violate The Reasonable Expectations Of The Parties	37
3. The California Rule Fails To Recognize That Not All Contractual Impairments Violate The Contract Clauses	41
B. Stare Decisis Cannot Save The California Rule	44
1. The California Rule Was Not Well Reasoned	45
2. The California Rule Has Been Widely Rejected.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The California Rule Has Had Devastating Economic Consequences For Public Employers, Public Employees, And California Citizens	54
4. The Petitioners’ Arguments For The California Rule Lack Merit.....	61
II. UNDER ORDINARY CONTRACT CLAUSE ANALYSIS, THE PENSION REFORM ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	66
A. The Pension Reform Act Does Not Impair a Contractual Right	66
B. Even If The Pension Reform Act Impaired A Constitutional Right, That Impairment Would Not Be Substantial.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	69
APPENDIX.....	71
I. STATES THAT HAVE EXPRESSLY REJECTED ONE OR MORE ELEMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA RULE	71
II. STATES THAT HAVE IMPLICITLY REJECTED ONE OR MORE ELEMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA RULE	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	78
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFT Mich. v. State of Michigan</i> , 866 N.W.2d 782 (Mich. 2015).....	52
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Admin.</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 114 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> , 45 Cal. 2d 128 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	42
<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 63 (N.H. 2015)	76
<i>Am. Nurses Ass’n v. Torlakson</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 570 (2013)	32
<i>Ass’n of State Prosecutors v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 888 (Wis. 1996).....	77
<i>Atchison v. Ret. Bd. of Police Ret. Sys.</i> , 343 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. 1960)	76
<i>Bakenhus v. City of Seattle</i> , 296 P.2d 536 (Wash. 1956)	74
<i>Baker v. Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys.</i> , 718 P.2d 348 (Okla. 1986).....	73
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Fund v. Cary</i> , 373 So. 2d 841 (Ala. 1979).....	75

<i>Becker v. Superior Court</i> , 151 Cal. 313 (1907)	47
<i>Betts v. Bd. of Admin.</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 859 (1978)	32, 36, 43, 48
<i>Binder v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 832 (1999)	37
<i>Blackwell v. Quarterly Cty. Court</i> , 622 S.W.2d 535 (Tenn. 1981)	74
<i>Booth v. Sims</i> , 456 S.E.2d 167 (W. Va. 1995).....	53, 74
<i>Borders v. City of Atlanta</i> , 779 S.E.2d 279 (Ga. 2015)	75
<i>Budge v. Town of Millinocket</i> , 55 A.3d 484 (Me. 2012)	72
<i>Butterworth v. Boyd</i> , 12 Cal. 2d 140 (1938)	39
<i>Cal Fire Local 2881 v. CalPERS</i> , 7 Cal. App. 5th 115 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calabro v. City of Omaha</i> , 531 N.W.2d 541 (Neb. 1995)	51
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 805 (1989)	24, 42, 68
<i>Christensen v. Minneapolis Mun. Emp. Ret. Bd.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1983)	76
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965).....	68, 69

<i>City of Frederick v. Quinn</i> , 371 A.2d 724 (Md. 1977)	76
<i>City of Louisville v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 163 S.W.2d 23 (Ky. 1942).....	75
<i>City of Torrance v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 371 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> , 39 Cal. 2d 858 (1952)	48
<i>Denning v. Kan. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 180 P.3d 564 (Kan. 2008).....	72
<i>Dryden v. Bd. of Pension Comm'rs</i> , 51 P.2d 177 (Cal. Ct. App. 1935)	27
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	24, 27, 42, 68
<i>Everson v. State</i> , 228 P.3d 282 (Haw. 2010).....	52
<i>Faulkenbury v. Teachers' & State Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 483 S.E.2d 422 (1997).....	76
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 644 (1984)	15
<i>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 1175 (2015).....	49
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 85 (1995)	45
<i>Grandia v. City of Oskaloosa</i> , 405 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1987)	75

<i>Hansen v. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. Bd. of Admin.</i> , 246 P.2d 591 (1952).....	77
<i>Harvey v. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 A.2d 197 (Penn. 1958).....	74
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	41
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. 147 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014).....	63
<i>In re City of San Bernardino</i> , 566 B.R. 46 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2017)	20
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 542 B.R. 261 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>In re City of Vallejo</i> , 408 B.R. 280 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>In re Estate of Duke</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 871 (2015).....	44, 62
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 871 (2015).....	65
<i>Jones v. Cheney</i> , 489 S.W.2d 785 (Ark. 1973)	51, 71
<i>Justus v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 202 (Colo. 2014).....	51, 53, 62, 71
<i>Kashmiri v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 809 (2007)	37
<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach</i> , 29 Cal. 2d 848 (1947)	38, 46, 47

<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	41
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 630 S.E.2d 265 (S.C. 2006)	77
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 492 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lenander v. Wash. State Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 377 P.3d 199 (Wash. 2016)	44
<i>Madden v. Contributory Ret. Appeal Bd.</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1095 (Mass. 2000).....	53, 72
<i>McNichols v. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 755 P.2d 1285 (Idaho 1988)	75
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 808 (1977)	39
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Robertson v. Miller</i> , 276 U.S. 174 (1928).....	39, 66
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 287 (1988)	49, 52, 54
<i>Moro v. State</i> , 351 P.3d 1 (Or. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. Yard</i> , 95 U.S. 104 (1877).....	48
<i>O’Dea v. Cook</i> , 176 Cal. 659 (1917)	23

<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 303 N.E.2d 320 (Mass. 1973).....	72
<i>Or. State Police Officers' Ass'n v. State,</i> 918 P.2d 765 (Or. 1996).....	53
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown,</i> 29 Cal. 3d 168 (1981).....	33
<i>Packer v. Bd. of Ret.,</i> 35 Cal. 2d 212 (1950).....	47
<i>Parker v. Wakelin,</i> 123 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>People v. Cahan,</i> 44 Cal. 2d 434 (1955).....	62
<i>Peterson v. Sweetwater Cty. Sch. Dist. No. One,</i> 929 P.2d 525 (Wyo. 1996).....	77
<i>Petras v. State Bd. of Pension Tr.,</i> 464 A.2d 894 (Del. 1983).....	75
<i>Phelan v. Superior Court,</i> 35 Cal. 2d 363 (1950).....	62
<i>Pierce v. State,</i> 910 P.2d 288 (N.M. 1995).....	76
<i>Pineman v. Oechslin,</i> 488 A.2d 803 (Conn. 1985).....	51, 72
<i>Prof'l Engineers in Cal. Gov't v. Schwarzenegger,</i> 50 Cal. 4th 989 (2010).....	33
<i>Pub. Emp. Ret. Bd. v. Washoe Cty.,</i> 615 P.2d 972 (Nev. 1980).....	52

<i>Retired Adjunct Professors v. Almond</i> , 690 A.2d 1342 (R.I. 1997).....	76
<i>Retired Emp. Ass’n of Orange Cty., Inc. v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 1171 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retired Emp. Ass’n of Orange Cty., Inc. v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 610 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Riverisland Cold Storage, Inc. v. Fresno-Madera Prod. Credit Ass’n</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 1169 (2013).....	45, 48
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Ass’n v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 571 (1992)	64
<i>Sappington v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 949 (2004)	37
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	51, 75
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Comm’n</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 489 (1999).....	61
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Tr. of La. State Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 851 So. 2d 1100 (La. 2003)	52
<i>Spina v. Consol. Police & Firemen’s Pension Fund</i> , 197 A.2d 169 (N.J. 1964)	73
<i>State ex rel. Horvath v. State Teachers Ret. Bd.</i> , 697 N.E.2d 644 (Ohio 1998)	73
<i>T.M. Cobb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 273 (1984)	67

<i>Tait v. Freeman</i> , 57 N.W.2d 520 (S.D. 1953).....	77
<i>Taylor v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 2d 734 (1939)	48
<i>Taylor v. City of Gadsden</i> , 767 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	42
<i>Wallace v. City of Fresno</i> , 42 Cal. 2d 180 (1954)	47
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass’n v. Wash. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 332 P.3d 439 (Wash. 2014)	53, 74
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 528 (2003).....	66
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Alaska Const. art. XII, § 7	52
Ariz. Const. art. XXIX, § 1	52
Cal. Const. art. I, § 9	23
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1	33
Haw. Const. art. XVI, § 2	52
Ill. Const. art. XIII, § 5.....	52
La. Const. art. X, § 29.....	52
Mich. Const. art. IX, § 24	52
N.Y. Const. art. V, § 7	52

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... 23

STATUTES

Gov. Code, Title II, Division 5, Part 3, Chapter 11 67

Gov. Code § 7522.46 30

Gov. Code § 20909 *passim*

Gov. Code § 21052 29, 69

Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act,
Gov. Code § 7522 et seq..... 14, 20, 30

Public Employees’ Retirement Law,
Gov. Code § 20000 et seq..... 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Witkin, Cal. Proc. 5th Appeal § 535 (2008)..... 47

Alexander Volokh, *Overprotecting Public Employee
Pensions: The Contract Clause and the California
Rule*, The Federalist Society (2013) 59

16B Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 753 50

Amy B. Monahan, *Statutes as Contracts? The
“California Rule” and Its Impact on Public Pension
Reform*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1029 (2012)..... 28

Cal. R. Ct. 8.204..... 78

Cal. R. Ct. 8.520..... 16

CalPERS, *Investment & Pension Funding: Facts at a
Glance for Fiscal Year 2016-17* (last viewed on
Jan. 29, 2018)..... 55

CalPERS, <i>Service & Disability Retirement</i> (updated Dec. 14, 2017).....	28, 29
Hilary Russ, <i>Judge Affirms Central Falls, R.I. Bankruptcy Plan</i> , Reuters, Sept. 6, 2012.....	63
Jack M. Beermann, <i>The Public Pension Crisis</i> , 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (2013).....	60
Jeremy Bulow, <i>The “California Rule” and Public Pensions</i> , Stanford Institute for Economic Policy Research (2017).....	60
Joe Nation, <i>Pension Math: Public Pension Spending and Service Crowd Out in California, 2003–2030</i> (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Little Hoover Comm’n, <i>Public Pensions for Retirement Security</i> (2011).....	17, 18, 23, 57
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>How Plan to Help City Pay Pensions Backfired</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 3, 2012.....	64
Nathan Bomey & John Gallagher, <i>How Detroit Went Broke</i> , Detroit Free Press, Sept. 15, 2013.....	64
Phil Willon, <i>This Tiny Sierra Valley Town Voted To Pull Out Of CalPERS. Now City Retirees Are Seeing Their Pensions Slashed</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 6, 2017.....	19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 25.....	67
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 204.....	37
Stephanie K. Baer, <i>Their Pensions Were Cut By CalPERS. Now These San Gabriel Valley Retirees Worry About Losing Their Homes</i> , San Gabriel Valley Tribune, Mar. 20, 2017.....	19
